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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

. Introduction
KATANA Zirconia ONE is a pre-sintered zirconia block, which is
designed for CEREC milling systems. KATANA Zirconia ONE
consists of 4 gradated shade layers. KATANA Zirconia ONE has 3
sizes: (CROWN, BRIDGE and For IMPLANT). This IFU is for For
IMPLANT. For IMPLANT blocks are available in two different sizes
for connecting to the titanium base (S and L). For IMPLANT
blocks have 10 shade variations: (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C1,
C2, D2, NW).
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT is indicated for use in
manufacturing individually designed restorations
(mesostructures), which are glued to a fitted titanium base
(TiBase (Sirona Dental Systems GmbH)) after milling/grinding and
sintering.
Please also observe the instructions provided by the
manufacturer of the TiBase or the implant.

. Intended use and indications
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT is intended for use in
partially or fully edentulous mandibles and maxillae in support of
single cement-retained restorations.

For the SBL 3.3 L titanium bases, the indication is restricted to the
replacement of single lateral incisors in the maxilla and lateral and
central incisors in the mandible.

KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT is used in combination with
the TiBase and Sirona Dental CAD/CAM System. KATANA
Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT cemented to the TiBase is
recommended for two-piece hybrid abutments for single tooth
restorations and hybrid abutment crowns, used in conjunction with
endosseous dental implants.

Compatible implant systems and TiBase are as follows.

Implant system Sirona TiBase
Platform
(Manufacturer) Name Size
NP TiBase NBRS 3.5 L
Replace, RP TiBase NBRS 4.3 L
Replace Select L
(Nobel Biocare) WP TiBase NB RS 5.0 L
6.0 TiBase NBRS 6.0 L
NobelActive NP TiBase NB A 4.5 L
NobelReplace L
Conical Connection §
(Nobel Biocare) RP TiBase NBA5.0L
NC y
Bone Level (3.3 mm) TiBase SBL 3.3 L
(Straumann) RC L
(4.1 mm /4.8 mm) TiBase SBL4.1L
c 3.4 TiBase BC3.4S S
ertain N
(Biomet 3i) 4.1 TiBase BC4.1L L
5.0 TiBase BC5.0L
Tapered 3.5 TiBase ZTSV3.5L
Screw-Vent 4.5 TiBase ZTSV45L L
(Zimmer) 57 TiBase Z TSV 5.7 L

lll. Sintering Program
If “CEREC SpeedFire” is used as the sintering furnace. Follow the
Operating Instructions of “CEREC SpeedFire” when sintering the
block. If a sintering furnace other than “CEREC SpeedFire” is
used, review the sintering schedules shown below:

Programming Holding
Temperature Rate Time
Room Temp. — 336°C/min. _
500°C (932°F) (605°F/min.)
500°C (932°F) — 324°C/min. _
1225°C (2237°F) (583°F/min.)
1225°C (2237°F) — 60°C/min. _
1315°C (2399°F) (108°F/min.)
1315°C (2399°F) — 42°C/min. _
1475°C (2687°F) (76°F/min.)
1475°C (2687°F) — 54°C/min. _
1515°C (2759°F) (97°F/min.)
1515°C (2759°F) — 90°C/min. _
1560°C (2840°F) (162°F/min.)

1560°C (2840°F) - 20 min.

1560°C (2840°F) — -90°C/min. _
1450°C (2642°F) (-162°F/min.)

1450°C (2642°F) — -120°C/min. _
1350°C (2462°F) (-216°F/min.)

1350°C (2462°F) — -240°C/min. _
1250°C (2282°F) (-432°F/min.)

1250°C (2282°F) — -600°C/min. _
1150°C (2102°F) (-1080°F/min.)

1150°C (2102°F) — -1,020°C/min. _
980°C (1796°F) (-1836°F/min.)

980°C (1796°F) — -330°C/min. _
925°C (1697°F) (-594°F/min.)

925°C (1697°F) — -150°C/min.

900°C (1652°F) (-270°F/min.)

IV. Image of product

Block Block (Body layer) Metallic holder
b For IMPLANT S/L*
i O a:22.1 xb: 23.6 X ¢: 24,
Notch
c Access hole

This product has color gradation which varies from the enamel
layer to the body layer, utilizing an additional two gradation layers
between, for total of 4 layers in the a-axis direction.

* The difference between For IMPLANT S and For IMPLANT L is the

diameter of the access hole.

V. Composition

ZrOz, Y20 etc.
VI. Physical Properties

Coefficient of Thermal Expansion: 9.8x10¢/K
VII. Type and Class (ISO 6872: 2015)

Type: Il/ Class: 4
VIIL. Directions for Use

(1) Remove the block from the packaging and confirm that the
block does not have a crack or other damage.

(2) Place the block into the milling machine; then begin the milling
process following the milling systems technical instructions.

(3) After milling, remove the restoration from the block and
carefully smooth the surface where the restoration was
connected to the mandrel with a diamond bur, etc.

(4) As desired, the pre-sintered restoration can be polished with a
fine diamond smoothing instrument, preferably silicone-free
polishers.

(5) The cutting waste or dust, which is attached to the restoration,
can be removed with a gentle air stream or a soft brush.

(6) Put the restoration into the refractory sagger tray and place
them in the sintering furnace.

(7) All of the above processes are recommended to work under
dry conditions. In cases where the process is performed under
wet conditions and using a sintering furnace other than
CEREC SpeedFire, dry the block at 200°C (392°F), 10
minutes in the sintering furnace.

(8) Before sintering, make sure there are no cutting waste or dust
in the access holes. If there is cutting waste or dust inside the
access hole, remove it with a gentle air stream or a soft brush.

(9) Depending on the performance of the sintering furnace used,
review the sintering schedule shown above (lIl. Sintering
Program) before sintering the restoration.

(10) After sintering, adjust the restoration with a diamond bur, as
needed.

(11) Confirm that the restoration has no cracks.

(12) Finishing:

a) Glaze baking: Create a high shine surface by polishing,
especially on the contact areas, then apply the glaze on all
surfaces in the usual manner. If necessary, before glaze
baking, it can be stained or built up with dental porcelain
(CERABIEN MiLai, CERABIEN ZR or CZR PRESS LF etc.)
following the manufacturer’s technical instructions.

b) Hand polishing: Create a high shine surface on the entire
restoration by polishing without using the glaze.

(13) Cement the restoration onto the TiBase.

Prior to cementing, check to make sure that the restoration

can be easily placed on the TiBase. No gap should be visible

between the restoration and the attachment surface of the

TiBase.

Surfaces of the restoration and the TiBase to be cemented

must be free of dust and grease.

+ Sandblast the internal surfaces of the restoration with 50

m aluminum oxide and up to 2.0 bar (29 psi). (The screw
channel of the restoration is also an adhesive surface and
must be treated accordingly with the sandblasting
technique).
If the manufacturer recommends that the bonding surface
of the TiBase be blasted, the emergence profile and the
screw channel should be protected. The bonding surface
can be carefully blasted according to the instructions of the
manufacture.
« Clean the adhesive surfaces in an ultrasonic bath or with

alcohol or steam followed by drying it with an air stream.
« The screw channel should be sealed with a foam pellet or
wax. The bonding surface must not be contaminated in the
process.
Use resin cement for adhesive cementation of the zirconia
restoration and the TiBase according to the instructions of
the resin cement (PANAVIA SA Cement Universal).

+ When using PANAVIA SA Cement Universal (MDP
incorporated into the paste itself), it is not necessary to
apply a primer onto the TiBase and the zirconia restoration.

< Apply the resin cement to the TiBase, and seat the zirconia
restoration as far as it will go. Make sure it latches into the
rotation and position stops.

+ Remove excess cement immediately.

« Remove residue with a rubber polisher after hardening.

« When the restoration is to be used as a hybrid abutment,
after the tightening with abutment screw and sealing the
screw channel intraorally, cement a crown with a cement
that claims to be usable for zirconia. It is recommended to
use resin cement to bond the restoration.

(14) Seal the screw channel
+ Seal the screw channel with a filling composite using a
dental adhesive compatible with zirconium oxide, as used to
produce a standard occlusal dental filling. Follow the relevant
processing instructions from the manufacturer (setting times
for adhesive and filling composite and layer thicknesses with
the filling composite).

« Once the composite has hardened polish the surface
following the composite manufacturer's instructions.
Information for the dentist

The TiBase is delivered in a non-sterile condition.
Observe the implant manufacturer's operating instructions.
Sterilization

After being assembled, this device is sterilized and then

placed in the patient's oral cavity.

When sterilizing it, follow the instructions given bellow:

« The individual abutments and abutment screws must be
cleaned and sterilized prior to insertion. Furthermore, the
locally applicable legal regulations and the hygiene
standards applicable for a dental practice must be
observed.

« Use the abutment device immediately after sterilization,
without storing it.

+ Use only the validated sterilization procedures specified
below to sterilize individual abutments. Observe the
sterilization parameters.

« Use a steam sterilizer to sterilize the unwrapped individual
abutment and screw with a pre-vacuum cycle (135°C /
275°F for 3 minutes).

« The responsibility for the sterility of the individual abutment
lies with the user. It must be ensured that only suitable
devices, materials and product-specifically validated
methods are used to perform sterilization.

It must be ensured that the methods used have been
validated. The equipment and devices must be properly
maintained and serviced at regular intervals.

« The fabricator (dental technician) of the TiBase and the
restoration must inform the dentist of the need to sterilize
the abutment before inserting it in the patient's mouth.

Application in the mouth

Use the unused abutment screw and the tools provided by

the implant manufacturer to screw the TiBase onto the

implant, observing the tightening torques specified.

IX. Remarks on Handling

Contraindication:

If the patient is hypersensitive to zirconia or any other

components, this product must not be used.

For restorations with angulation correction of more than 20

degrees to the implant axis.

For restorations whose length exceeds a ratio of 1:1.25 in

comparison to the length of the implant.

Warning:

« If the patient or the dental professional demonstrates a
hypersensitivity reaction, such as rash, dermatitis etc.,
discontinue use of the product and seek medical attention
immediately.

Caution:

. This product should not be used when malocclusion,

clenching or bruxism conditions are present.

When milling the block or cutting, grinding and polishing the

restoration, use an approved dust mask and vacuum with an

air filter to protect your lungs from inhaling dust.

When milling the block or cutting, grinding and polishing the

restoration, use safety glasses to prevent the dust from

getting into your eyes. If the dust gets into your eyes,
immediately rinse with copious amounts of water and consult

a physician.

Do not use for any purposes except for dental restorations.

This product is only for dental application.

Do not touch the items heated in the furnace with your bare

hands.

. This product is particularly translucent; therefore, one should
carefully consider its appropriateness for use when masking
the underlying surface, such as a metal abutment, or a very
dark or discolored tooth preparation.

. The margins should be prepared with a deep chamfer and

rounded shoulders, with cutting edges and corners rounded

to eliminate sharp preparation corners. The angle of the axial
surface should be within the range of 0 to 20 degrees.

When designing for hybrid abutment, avoid the following:

deep shoulders, J-margins, knife edges, serrated margins,

non-tapered abutments, undercuts, guide grooves, the
formation of retentive holes, and sharp corners.

. Keep the following thickness of this product for fabricating
prosthetics:
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Hybrid abutment Hybrid abutment crown
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The minimum wall thickness of the restoration must be 0.8 mm.

The parameters of this product for fabricating prosthetics are as
following:

ltem Parameter
Abutment post height™ 4.0 mm - 16.7mm
Angulation 0°- 20°
Wall thickness

0.8 mm -9.5 mm

Diameter 3.3 mm - 6.0 mm?

Gingival height 1.0 mm?

*1 The abutment post height is considered by FDA to be the “stump”
portion above the gingival collar where the restorations are attached.

*2 Parameters of diameter and gingival height are depended on a selected
TiBase.

10. Choose a shade color that is brighter than the intended color
for a thick restoration, as it may look duller depending on the
thickness of the restoration.

. When sintering this product in CEREC SpeedFire for the first
time, confirm with the supplier of CEREC SpeedFire that it is
compatible with this product.

12. Check the coefficient of thermal expansion of the porcelain
glaze in the manufacturer’s technical instructions to confirm
compatibility.

13. Do not take the restoration out of the sintering furnace during
high temperature, as the quenching causes the breaking.

14. If CEREC SpeedFire is used as a sintering furnace, remove
the restoration from CEREC SpeedFire according to the
guidance of the sintering program.

15. When using a sintering furnace for the first time and
changing a sintering condition, colors after sintering may
vary. Sinter a small piece of Zirconia beforehand and confirm
the color.

16. Small diameter implants and angled abutments are not
recommended for the posterior region.

17. Do not use any cement, materials, or any components of the
CAD/ CAM System that are not specifically identified as
compatible to this device.

Caution in conjunction with usage:

. The notch side of metallic holder is the body layer; the
opposite side is the enamel layer. Depending on the setting
of the scanner or milling machine, the enamel layer and the
body layer may be machined in the opposite direction.
Confirm that the block is compatible before processing.

. Dry milling is recommended. If wet milling/grinding is
performed by using cooling water contaminated by
silica-based glass ceramics (lithium disilicate glass, etc.), the
translucency of the zirconia may be reduced after baking.
Before wet milling/grinding, clean the milling/grinding
chamber, cooling water tank and filter insert. The cooling
water must be changed in order to assure optimum results.

. Do not use the block if there is a crack noticed after removing

it from the package.

If you find a crack in the restoration, do not use.

. Dispose of this product as medical waste to prevent
infection.

MRI Safety Information:

This device made of ceramic is considered to be MR safe.
However, if the restoration consists of multiple parts, it must be
classified according to the part with the lowest safety level.

For more information, please refer to the
http://kuraraydental.com/product-category/chairside-products/
chair-side-cad-cam/.

Storage:

. Store in a cool and dry place. Keep away from direct

sunlight.

The product should be stored at 10-30°C (50-86°F).

Do not remove the block from its packaging during storage.

The block is fragile and requires care when handling.

The product must be stored in an appropriate place where

only dental personnel have access.

The product must be used by the expiration date indicated on

the package.
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[WARRANTY]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. will replace any product that is
proven to be defective.
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. does not accept liability for any loss
or damage, direct, consequential or special, arising out of the
application or use of or the inability to use these products. Before
using, the user shall determine the suitability of the products for
the intended use and the user assumes all risk and liability
whatsoever in connection therewith.

[NOTE]
"KATANA" and "CERABIEN" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of NORITAKE CO., LIMITED.
"PANAVIA" is a registered trademark or trademark of KURARAY
CO., LTD.

FRANCAIS | MODE D'EMPLOI

I. Introduction
KATANA Zirconia ONE est un bloc préfritté de zircone, congu pour
les systemes de fraisage CEREC. KATANA Zirconia ONE est
composé d'un dégradé de 4 couches de nuances. KATANA
Zirconia ONE possede 3 tailles: (CROWN, BRIDGE et For
IMPLANT). Ce document est pour les blocs For IMPLANT. Les
blocs For IMPLANT sont disponibles en deux tailles différentes
pour étre assemblé a la base en titane (S et L). Les blocs For
IMPLANT possédent 10 variations de teinte: (A1, A2, A3, A3.5,
B1, B2, C1, C2, D2, NW).
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT est indiqué pour la
fabrication de restaurations congues individuellement
(mésostructures), qui sont collées sur une base en titane adaptée
(TiBase (Sirona Dental Systems GmbH)) apres fraisage/meulage
et sintérisation.
Veuillez également respecter les instructions fournies par le
fabricant de TiBase ou de I'implant.

. Utilisations prévues et indications
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT est destiné aux mandibules
et aux maxillaires partiellement ou totalement édentés pour la
réalisation de restaurations unitaires scellées.

Pour les bases en titane SBL 3,3 L, l'indication est limitée au
remplacement des incisives latérales unitaires du maxillaire et
des incisives latérales et centrales de la mandibule.

KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT est utilisé en combinaison
avec le TiBase et le systeme CAD/CAM de Sirona Dental.
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT collé a TiBase est
recommandé pour les piliers hybrides en deux parties pour les
restaurations de dents unitaires et les couronnes a piliers
hybrides, utilisés en conjonction avec des implants dentaires
endo-osseux.

Les systemes d'implant compatibles avec TiBase sont les
suivants.

Systéme d’implant Plate-forme Sirona TiBase
(fabricant) Nom Taille
NP TiBase NBRS 3.5 L
Replace, RP TiBase NB RS 4.3 L
Replace Select L
(Nobel Biocare) WP TiBase NB RS 5.0 L
6.0 TiBase NBRS 6.0 L
NobelActive "
NP TiB: NBA45L
NobelReplace \base L
Conical Connection .
(Nobel Biocare) RP TiBase NBA5.0L
NC N
Bone Level (3,3 mm) TiBase SBL3.3 L
(Straumann) RC L
(4,1 mm /4,8 mm) TiBase SBL 4.1 L
c 3.4 TiBase BC 3.4 S S
ertain -
(Biomet 3i) 4.1 TiBase BC4.1L L
5.0 TiBase BC5.0L
Tapered 35 TiBase ZTSV3.5L
Screw-Vent 4.5 TiBase ZTSV4.5L L
(Zimmer) 57 TiBase Z TSV 5.7 L

lll. Programme de sintérisation
Lorsque «CEREC SpeedFire» est utilisé comme four de
sintérisation, suivez les instructions de fonctionnement de
«CEREC SpeedFire» lors de la sintérisation du bloc. Si un four de
sintérisation autre que le «<CEREC SpeedFire» est utilisé, choisir
le programme de sintérisation indiqué ci-dessous:

Température Taux de . Terr,ps. de
prog
Temp. piece — 336°C/min. _
500°C (932°F) (605°F/min.)
500°C (932°F) — 324°C/min. _
1225°C (2237°F) (583°F/min.)
1225°C (2237°F) — 60°C/min. _
1315°C (2399°F) (108°F/min.)
1315°C (2399°F) — 42°C/min. _
1475°C (2687°F) (76°F/min.)
1475°C (2687°F) — 54°C/min. _
1515°C (2759°F) (97°F/min.)
1515°C (2759°F) — 90°C/min. _
1560°C (2840°F) (162°F/min.)

1560°C (2840°F) — 20 min.

1560°C (2840°F) — -90°C/min. _
1450°C (2642°F) (-162°F/min.)

1450°C (2642°F) — -120°C/min. _
1350°C (2462°F) (-216°F/min.)

1350°C (2462°F) — -240°C/min. _
1250°C (2282°F) (-432°F/min.)

1250°C (2282°F) — -600°C/min. _
1150°C (2102°F) (-1080°F/min.)

1150°C (2102°F) — -1,020°C/min. _
980°C (1796°F) (-1836°F/min.)

980°C (1796°F) — -330°C/min. _
925°C (1697°F) (-594°F/min.)

925°C (1697°F) — -150°C/min. _
900°C (1652°F) (-270°F/min.)

IV. Image du produit
Bloc (Couche de dentine)
Bloc Support métallique
b For IMPLANT S/L*
i O a: 22,1 x b: 23,6 x c: 24,6 mm
Encoche
c Trou d'accés

Ce produit est doté d'une gradation des couleurs qui varie de la
couche d'émail a la couche collet (dentine) en utilisant deux
couches de gradation supplémentaires, intermédiaires pour un
total de 4 couches dans le sens de l'axe a.

* La différence entre For IMPLANT S et For IMPLANT L est le diamétre du

trou d’acces.

V. Composition

ZrOz, Y203 etc.
VL. Propriétés physiques

Coefficient de dilatation thermique: 9,8x10¢/K
VII. Type et Classe (ISO 6872: 2015)

Type: Il/ Classe: 4
VIIl. Instructions

(1) Retirez le bloc de I'emballage et assurez-vous que le bloc ne
présente pas de fissure ou tout autre dommage.

(2) Placez le bloc dans la machine d’usinage ; puis débutez le
processus de fraisage en suivant les instructions techniques
du systeme de fraisage.

(3) Apres le fraisage, retirez les restaurations du bloc et lissez
soigneusement la surface ou la restauration était reliée au
mandrin avec une fraise diamantée, etc.

(4) Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez polir la restauration
pré-frittée a l'aide d'un instrument de lissage a diamant fin, de
préférence des polissoirs sans silicone.

(5) Les déchets ou la poussiére de coupe attachés a la
restauration, peuvent étre enlevés avec un léger souffle d'air
ou une brosse douce.

(6) Placez les restaurations dans le plateau de sintérisation
réfractaire puis dans le four de frittage.

(7) Tous les processus ci-dessus sont recommandés afin de
travailler & sec. Dans le cas ou le processus est exécuté dans
des conditions humides et qu'un four de sintérisation autre
que le CEREC SpeedFire, faites sécher le bloc & 200°C
(392°F) pendant 10 minutes dans le four de sintérisation.

(8) Avant la sintérisation, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de déchets
de coupe ou de poussiére dans les trous d'acces. S'il y a des
déchets de coupe ou de la poussiére dans le trou d'acces,
éliminez-les avec un léger souffle d'air ou une brosse douce.

(9) En fonction du rendement du four de sintérisation utilisé, revoir
le programme de sintérisation indiqué ci-dessus (lIl. Programme
de sintérisation) avant la sintérisation des restaurations.

(10) Apres la sintérisation, ajustez si nécessaire les restaurations
avec une fraise diamantée.

(11) Assurez-vous que la restauration ne présente pas de fissures.

(12) Finitions :

a) Glagage : Créez une surface de haute brillance par
polissage, en particulier sur les zones de contact puis
appliquez le glagage sur toutes les surfaces de la maniére
habituelle. Si nécessaire, avant la cuisson de I'émail, elle
peut étre colorée ou reconstituée avec de la porcelaine
dentaire (CERABIEN MiLai, CERABIEN ZR ou CZR PRESS
LF, etc.) en suivant les instructions techniques du fabricant.

b) Polissage manuel : Créez une surface de haute brillance
sur I'ensemble de la restauration par polissage sans utiliser
le glacage.

(13) Coller la restauration sur TiBase.

Avant le scellement, vérifiez que la restauration peut étre

facilement placée sur TiBase. Aucun espace ne doit étre

visible entre la restauration et la surface de fixation de TiBase.

Les surfaces de la restauration et de TiBase a coller doivent

étre exempts de poussiére et de graisse.

- Sabler les surfaces internes de la restauration avec de
I'oxyde d'aluminium de 50 ym et jusqu'a 2,0 bar (29 psi).
(Le canal de la vis de la restauration est également une
surface adhésive et doit étre traité en conséquence avec
la technique de sablage).

« Si le fabricant recommande de sabler la surface de collage
de TiBase, le profil d’émergence et le canal de la vis
doivent étre protégés. La surface de collage peut étre
soigneusement sablée selon les instructions du fabricant.

- Nettoyer les surfaces adhésives dans un bain a ultrasons
ou avec de l'alcool ou de la vapeur, puis les sécher avec
un souffle d'air.

« Le canal de la vis doit étre scellé avec une pastille de
mousse ou de la cire. La surface de collage ne doit pas
étre contaminée au cours du processus.

- Utilisez un ciment résineux pour le scellement adhésif de
la restauration en zircone et de TiBase conformément aux
instructions du ciment résineux (PANAVIA SA Cement
Universal).

« Lors de l'utilisation du ciment PANAVIA SA Universal (MDP
incorporé dans la pate elle-méme), il n'est pas nécessaire
d'appliquer un primer sur TiBase et la restauration en zircone.

- Appliquez le ciment résineux sur TiBase et mettez en
place la restauration en zircone le plus possible.
Assurez-vous qu'elle s'enclenche dans les butées de
rotation et de position.

* Enlever immédiatement I'exces de ciment.

« Enlever les résidus a l'aide d'un polissoir en caoutchouc
aprés le durcissement.

« Lorsque la restauration doit étre utilisée comme pilier
hybride, apres avoir serré la vis de pilier et scellé le canal
de la vis au niveau intra-oral, cimenter une couronne avec
un ciment qui peut étre utilisé pour la zircone. Il est
recommandé d'utiliser un ciment a base de résine pour
coller la restauration.

(14) Scellement du canal de la vis
« Sceller le canal de la vis avec un matériau composite
d'obturation a I'aide d'un adhésif dentaire compatible avec
I'oxyde de zirconium, comme pour la réalisation d'une obturation
dentaire occlusale standard. Suivre les instructions du fabricant
(temps de prise de I'adhésif et du composite d'obturation et
épaisseurs de couche du composite d'obturation).



« Une fois que le composite a durci, polir la surface en suivant
les instructions du fabricant du composite.

Informations pour le dentiste

Le TiBase est livré dans un état non stérile.
Respecter les instructions d'utilisation du fabricant de I'implant.
Stérilisation

Aprés avoir été assemblé, ce dispositif est stérilisé puis placé
dans la cavité buccale du patient.
Lors de la stérilisation, suivez les instructions ci-dessous :

« Les piliers individuels et les vis de pilier doivent étre
nettoyés et stérilisés avant leur insertion. De plus, les
réglementations légales locales et les normes d'hygiene
applicables a un cabinet dentaire doivent étre respectées.

- Utilisez le pilier immédiatement apres la stérilisation, sans
le conserver.

- Utiliser uniquement les procédures de stérilisation validées
spécifiées ci-dessous pour stériliser les piliers individuels.
Respecter les parametres de stérilisation.

« Utiliser un stérilisateur a vapeur pour stériliser le pilier

individuel non emballé et la vis avec un cycle de pré-vide

(135°C / 275°F pendant 3 minutes).

La responsabilité de la stérilité du pilier individuel incombe &

I'utilisateur. Il convient de s'assurer que seuls des dispositifs

et des matériaux appropriés ainsi que des méthodes

validées en fonction du produit sont utilisés pour effectuer la
stérilisation.

Il faut s'assurer que les méthodes utilisées ont été validées.

L'équipement et les dispositifs doivent étre correctement

entretenus et maintenus a intervalles réguliers.

Le fabricant (prothésiste dentaire) de TiBase et de la

restauration doit informer le dentiste de la nécessité de

stériliser le pilier avant de l'insérer dans la bouche du
patient.

Application en bouche

Utiliser la vis de pilier non utilisée et les outils fournis par le
fabricant de I'implant pour visser TiBase sur l'implant, en
respectant les couples de serrage spécifiés.

IX. Remarques sur la manipulation
Contre-indications :
Si le patient est hypersensible a la zircone ou a d'autres
composants, ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé.
Pour les restaurations présentant une correction d'angulation

d

e plus de 20 degrés par rapport a 'axe de I'implant.

Pour les restaurations dont la longueur dépasse un rapport de

1

:1,25 par rapport a la longueur de I'implant.

Avertissement :

Si le patient ou le professionnel des soins dentaires manifeste
une réaction d'hypersensibilité, tels qu'une éruption cutanée,
une dermite, etc., cessez d'utiliser le produit et consultez un
médecin immédiatement.

Attention :
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. Ce produit ne doit PAS étre utilisé lorsque que des
problemes de malocclusion, serrage ou bruxisme sont
présents.

Lors du fraisage du bloc ou de la coupe, du meulage et du
polissage des restaurations, utilisez un masque
anti-poussiére approuvé et aspirez avec le filtre a air pour
protéger vos poumons de l'inhalation de la poussiére.

Lors du fraisage du bloc ou de la coupe, du meulage et du
polissage des restaurations, utilisez des lunettes de sécurité
pour empécher la poussiére de pénétrer dans vos yeux. Si
de la poussiére pénétrait dans vos yeux, lavez-les
immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau et consultez
un médecin.

Ne l'utilisez pas pour toute autre utilisation que la
restauration dentaire. Ce produit est destiné uniquement a
une application dentaire.

Ne touchez pas les éléments chauffés par le four a mains
nues.

Ce produit est particulierement translucide ; par conséquent,
vérifiez s'il est pertinent de I'utiliser lors du masquage de la
surface sous-jacente, comme un pilier en métal, ou une
préparation de la dent trés sombre ou décolorée.

Les limites doivent étre préparées avec un chanfrein profond
et des épaulements arrondis, avec des bords et des coins
arrondis pour éliminer les coins pointus de la préparation.
L'angle de la surface axiale doit étre compris entre 0 et 20
degrés.

Lors de la conception d'un pilier hybride, évitez ce qui suit :
Finition marginale avec becquet, épaulement a angle aigu,
les lames de couteau, finition irréguliére, les piliers coniques,
contre dépouiille, les rainures guide, la formation de trous de
rétention, et les angles aigus.

Respectez I'épaisseur de produit suivante pour la fabrication
de prothése :

Pilier hybride Couronne de pilier hybride

,S20°

L'épaisseur minimale de la paroi de la restauration doit étre de

0

,8 mm.

Les parametres de ce produit pour la fabrication de protheses
sont les suivants :

Elément Paramétre
Hauteur du tenon du pilier” 4,0 mm - 16,7mm
Angulation 0°-20°

Epaisseur de la paroi 0,8 mm - 9,5 mm

Diametre 3,3 mm - 6,0 mm™

1,0 mm?2

Hauteur gingivale

*1 La hauteur du tenon du pilier est considérée par la FDA comme la partie
du « moignon » au-dessus du collet gingival ou les restaurations sont
attachées.

*2 Les paramétres de diamétre et de hauteur gingivale dépendent de la
TiBase sélectionnée.

10. Choisissez une couleur de dégradé plus lumineuse que la
couleur prévue pour une restauration épaisse, car elle peut
sembler plus terne en fonction de I'épaisseur des
restaurations.

. Lors de la sintérisation de ce produit dans CEREC
SpeedFire pour la premiére fois, s'assurer auprés du
fournisseur de CEREC SpeedFire qu'il est compatible avec
ce produit.

12. Vérifier le coefficient de dilatation thermique du glacage de
céramique dans les instructions techniques du fabricant pour
vérifier la compatibilité.

13. Ne pas sortir les restaurations du four de sintérisation
pendant les hautes températures, la trempe entrainant une
rupture.

14. Lorsque CEREC SpeedFire est utilisé comme four de
sintérisation, retirez les restaurations de CEREC SpeedFire
conformément au conseil du programme de sintérisation.

15. Lors de l'utilisation d'un four de sintérisation pour la premiere
fois et du changement des conditions de sintérisation, les
couleurs peuvent varier apres la sintérisation. Exécutez la
sintérisation au préalable sur un petit morceau de zircone et
assurez-vous de la couleur.

16. Les implants de petit diamétre et les piliers angulés ne sont
pas recommandés pour la région postérieure.

17. N'utilisez pas de ciment, de matériaux ou de composants du
systeme CAD/ CAM qui ne sont pas spécifiquement
identifiés comme étant compatibles avec ce dispositif.

Précautions liées a I'utilisation :

1. La face avec I'encoche du support métallique est la couche
dentine ; Le coté opposé est la couche d'émail. En fonction
du réglage du scanner ou de I'appareil de fraisage, la
couche d'émail et la couche dentine peuvent étre usinées
dans le sens opposé. Vérifiez que le bloc est compatible
avant de commencer.

. Un fraisage a sec est recommandé. Lorsque l'usinage
humide est exécuté en utilisant de I'eau de refroidissement
contaminée par des céramiques en verre a base de silice
(vitrocéramiques a base de disilicate de lithium, etc.), la
translucidité de la zircone peut étre réduite apres la
sintérisation. Avant l'usinage, nettoyez la chambre d’usinage,
le réservoir d'eau de refroidissement et I'entrée du filtre.
L'eau de refroidissement doit étre changée afin d'assurer des
résultats optimaux.

. N'utilisez pas le bloc si vous trouvez une fissure aprés le
retrait de I'emballage.

4. Si la restauration est fissurée, ne I'utilisez pas.

Mettre ce produit au rebut comme un déchet médical afin de

prévenir toute infection.

Informations de sécurité sur I'lRM:

Ce dispositif en céramique est considéré comme sir du point

de vue de I''RM. Cependant, si la restauration se compose de

plusieurs parties, elle doit étre classée en fonction de la partie
dont le niveau de sécurité est le plus bas.

Pour plus d'informations, veuillez consulter le site

http://kuraraydental.com/product-category/chairside-products/

chair-side-cad-cam/.

Stockage :

. Stockez dans un endroit frais et sec. Conservez a |'écart de
la lumiere du soleil.

. Le produit doit étre stocké a une température entre 10-30°C

(50-86°F).

Ne retirez pas le bloc de son emballage pendant le stockage.

. Le bloc est fragile et demande des précautions lors de sa
manipulation.

. Le produit doit étre stocké dans un endroit approprié
accessible uniquement par le personnel médical.

. Le produit doit étre utilisé avant la date de péremption
indiquée sur I'emballage.
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[GARANTIE]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. s'engage a remplacer tout produit
défectueux.
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. décline toute responsabilité en cas
de pertes ou dommages directs ou indirects, ou inhabituels,
découlant de I'utilisation du produit ou d’une utilisation
inappropriée. Avant utilisation, I'utilisateur s’engage a vérifier que
les produits sont bien appropriés a I'usage qu’il compte en faire et
I'utilisateur endosse tous risques et responsabilités associés.

[REMARQUE]
«KATANA» et «<CERABIEN>» sont des marque déposée ou une
marque de NORITAKE CO., LIMITED.
«PANAVIA» est une marque déposée ou une marque
commerciale de KURARAY CO., LTD.

ESPANOL | MODO DE

I. Introduccion

EMPLEO

KATANA Zirconia ONE es un bloque de zirconia presinterizado,
disefiado para los sistemas de fresado CEREC. KATANA Zirconia
ONE consta de 4 capas de tonalidades graduadas. KATANA
Zirconia ONE esta disponible en 3 tamafos (CROWN, BRIDGE y
For IMPLANT). Este modo de empleo esta pensado para For
IMPLANT. Los bloques For IMPLANT estan disponibles en dos
tamarios diferentes para conectar a la base de titanio (S y L). Los
bloques For IMPLANT cuentan con 10 tonalidades (A1, A2, A3,

A3.5, B1, B2, C1, C2, D2, NW).

KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT esta indicado para la
fabricacion de restauraciones disefiadas individualmente
(mesoestructuras), que se adhieren a una base de titanio
ajustada (TiBase (Sirona Dental Systems GmbH)) tras el

fresado/amolado y la sinterizacion.

Observe también las instrucciones facilitadas por el fabricante del

TiBase o el implante.
. Uso previsto e indicaciones

KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT esta indicado para el uso en
mandibulas y maxilares parcial o totalmente edéntulos como
soporte de restauraciones unitarias cementadas.

Las bases de titanio SBL 3,3 L estan indicadas exclusivamente
para la sustitucién de incisivos laterales individuales en el maxilar
y de incisivos laterales y centrales en la mandibula.

KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT se utiliza en combinacion
con TiBase y el sistema Sirona Dental CAD/CAM. Se recomienda
KATANA Zirconia ONE For IMPLANT cementado a la TiBase para
pilares de implante hibridos de dos piezas para restauraciones de
un solo diente y coronas de pilares de implante hibridos, utilizado
junto con implantes dentales endodseos.

Los sistemas de implantes y TiBase compatibles son los

siguientes.
Sistema de Sirona TiBase
implantes Plataforma
(fabricante) Nombre Tamafio
NP TiBase NBRS 3.5 L
Replace, RP TiBase NBRS 4.3 L
Replace Select L
(Nobel Biocare) WP TiBase NB RS 5.0 L
6.0 TiBase NBRS 6.0 L
NobelActive NP TiBase NB A 4.5 L
NobelReplace L
Conical Connection §
(Nobel Biocare) RP TiBase NBA5.0L
NC y
Bone Level (3,3 mm) TiBase SBL3.3 L
(Straumann) RC L
(4,1 mm/ 4,8 mm) TiBase SBL 4.1 L
c 3.4 TiBase BC3.4 S S
Hai
(Biomat 3i) 4.1 TiBase BC 4.1 L .
5.0 TiBase BC5.0L
Tapered 35 TiBase Z TSV 3.5 L
Screw-Vent 45 TiBase ZTSV4.5L L
(Zimmer) 57 TiBase Z TSV 5.7 L

Ill. Programa de sinterizacion

Si se utiliza CEREC SpeedFire como horno de sinterizacion, siga
las instrucciones de servicio del CEREC SpeedFire a la hora de
sinterizar el bloque. Si se utiliza otro horno de sinterizacion que
no sea CEREC SpeedFire, revise los esquemas de sinterizacion

mas abajo:
Temperatura Tasa de_ " Tiem;_)o _de
prog 1
Temperatura ambiente — 336°C/min. _
500°C (932°F) (605°F/min.)
500°C (932°F) — 324°C/min. _
1225°C (2237°F) (583°F/min.)
1225°C (2287°F) — 60°C/min. _
1315°C (2399°F) (108°F/min.)
1315°C (2399°F) — 42°C/min. _
1475°C (2687°F) (76°F/min.)
1475°C (2687°F) — 54°C/min. _
1515°C (2759°F) (97°F/min.)
1515°C (2759°F) — 90°C/min. _
1560°C (2840°F) (162°F/min.)
1560°C (2840°F) — 20 min
1560°C (2840°F) — -90°C/min. _
1450°C (2642°F) (-162°F/min.)
1450°C (2642°F) — -120°C/min. _
1350°C (2462°F) (-216°F/min.)
1350°C (2462°F) — -240°C/min. _
1250°C (2282°F) (-432°F/min.)
1250°C (2282°F) — -600°C/min. _
1150°C (2102°F) (-1080°F/min.)
1150°C (2102°F) — -1,020°C/min. _
980°C (1796°F) (-1836°F/min.)
980°C (1796°F) — -330°C/min. _
925°C (1697°F) (-594°F/min.)
925°C (1697°F) — -150°C/min. _
900°C (1652°F) (-270°F/min.)

IV. Imagen del producto

Bloque (capa de cuerpo)
Blogue

Soporte metalico

For IMPLANT S/L*
a:22,1 x b: 23,6 x ¢: 24,6 mm

Muesca

Orificio de acceso

Este producto tiene una gradacion de color que varia desde la
capa de esmalte hasta la capa del cuerpo, utilizando dos capas
adicionales de gradacion intermedias, lo que forman un total de 4
capas en la direccion del eje a.
* La diferencia entre For IMPLANT S y For IMPLANT L es el diametro del
orificio de acceso.
V. Composicién
ZrO2, Y203, etc.
VI. Propiedades fisicas
Coeficiente de expansion térmica: 9,8x10¢/K
VII. Tipo y clase (ISO 6872: 2015)
Tipo: ll/Clase: 4
VIII. Instrucciones de uso
(1) Saque el bloque del embalaje y verifique que el bloque no
presenta grietas ni otros dafios.
(2) Coloque el bloque en la fresadora; después inicie el proceso de

fresado siguiendo las instrucciones técnicas del sistema de fresado.

(3) Después del fresado, retire la restauracion del bloque con una
punta de diamante, etc. y alise con cuidado la superficie en la
zona donde la restauracion estaba conectada al mandril.

(4) Si lo desea, puede pulir la restauracion presinterizada con un
instrumento de diamante fino, preferiblemente sin silicona.

(5) Los residuos o el polvo del corte adherido a la restauracion se
puede retirar con un suave chorro de aire o con un cepillo blando.

(6) Deposite la restauracion en la bandeja refractaria y coléquela
en el horno de sinterizacion.

(7) Todos los procesos indicados més arriba estan recomendados
para el trabajo en condiciones secas. En caso de realizar el
proceso en condiciones himedas y utilizando un horno de
sinterizacion distinto de CEREC SpeedFire, seque el bloque a

200 °C (392 °F) durante 10 minutos en el horno de sinterizacion.

(8) Antes de sinterizar, asegurese de que no haya residuos de
corte ni polvo en los orificios de acceso. Si hay restos del
corte o polvo en el interior del orificio de acceso, eliminelos
con un suave chorro de aire o con un cepillo blando.

(9) Segun el rendimiento del horno de sinterizacion utilizado,
revise el esquema de sinterizacion mostrado anteriormente (l1l.
Programa de sinterizacion) antes de sinterizar la restauracion.

(10) Después de la sinterizacion, ajuste la restauracion con una
punta de diamante, segiin sea necesario.

(11) Verifique que la restauracion no tenga grietas.

(12) Acabado:

a) Coccion de glaseado: hacer un pulido manual hasta
conseguir una superficie brillante, especialmente en las
zonas de contacto oclusal. A continuacion, aplicar la masa
de glaseado en toda la superficie de manera habitual. En
caso necesario, antes de la coccion del glaseado se puede
tefir o magquillar con porcelana dental (CERABIEN MilLai,
CERABIEN ZR o CZR PRESS LF etc.) siguiendo las
instrucciones técnicas del fabricante.

b) Pulido manual: conseguir una superficie brillante en toda la
restauracion mediante pulido manual, sin usar masa de
glaseado.

(13) Cemente la restauracion en la TiBase.

Antes de la cementacion, compruebe que la restauracion

puede colocarse facilmente en la TiBase. No debe quedar

ningn hueco visible entre la restauracion y la superficie de
fijacion de la TiBase.

Las superficies de restauracion y la TiBase que se van a

cementar deben estar libres de polvo o grasa.

« Arenar las superficies internas de la restauracion con
oxido de aluminio de 50 pm y hasta 2,0 bar (29 psi). (El
canal del tornillo de la restauracion también es una
superficie adherente y debe tratarse en consecuencia con
la técnica de chorro de arena.)

« Si el fabricante recomienda chorrear la superficie de
adhesion de TiBase, el perfil de emergencia y el canal del
tornillo deben protegerse. La superficie de adhesion se
puede granallar cuidadosamente siguiendo las
instrucciones del fabricante.

« Limpie las superficies adherentes en un bafio de
ultrasonidos o con alcohol o vapor y séquelas después
con un chorro de aire.

« El canal del tornillo debe sellarse con una bolita de
espuma o cera. La superficie de adhesion no debe
contaminarse en el proceso.

« Utilice cemento de resina para la cementacion adhesiva
de la restauracion de zirconia y la TiBase de acuerdo con
las instrucciones del cemento de resina (PANAVIA SA
Cement Universal).

« Al usar PANAVIA SA Cement Universal (MDP incorporado
en la propia pasta), no es necesario aplicar un imprimador
sobre la TiBase y la restauracion de zirconia.

« Aplique el cemento de resina a la TiBase, y asiente la
restauracion de zirconia hasta el tope. Asegurese de que
encaja en los topes de rotacion y posicion.

« Elimine el exceso de cemento inmediatamente.

« Elimine los residuos con un pulidor de goma una vez se
hayan endurecido.

- Si la restauracion se va a utilizar como pilar de implante
hibrido, cemente una corona con un cemento que afirme ser
utilizable para zirconia después de apretar con el tornillo del
pilar y sellar el canal del tornillo intraoralmente. Se recomienda
utilizar cemento de resina para unir la restauracion.

(14) Sellado del canal del tornillo

« Selle el canal del tornillo con un composite de obturacion
utilizando un adhesivo dental compatible con el 6xido de
circonio, tal como se utiliza para producir una obturacién
dental oclusal estandar. Siga las instrucciones de
procesamiento pertinentes del fabricante (tiempos de
fraguado del adhesivo y del composite de obturacion y
grosores de capa con el composite de obturacion).

+ Una vez endurecido el composite, pula la superficie
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante del composite.

Informacion para el dentista

La TiBase se suministra en condiciones no estériles.
Siga las instrucciones de uso del fabricante del implante.
Esterilizacion

Una vez montado, este dispositivo se debe esterilizar y
colocar en la cavidad oral del paciente.

Al esterilizarlo, siga las instrucciones indicadas a
continuacion:

« Los pilares de implante individuales y los tornillos de los
pilares deben limpiarse y esterilizarse antes de su
colocacion. Ademas, deben respetarse las disposiciones
legales vigentes a nivel local y las normas de higiene
aplicables para clinicas dentales.

- Utilice el pilar inmediatamente después de la esterilizacion
sin almacenarlo.

- Utilice inicamente los procedimientos de esterilizacion
validados que se indican a continuacion para esterilizar los
pilares de implante individuales. Observe los parametros de
esterilizacion.

« Utilice un esterilizador de vapor para esterilizar el pilar de
implante individual desenvuelto y el tornillo con un ciclo de
prevacio (135 °C / 275 °F durante 3 minutos).

« La responsabilidad de la esterilidad del pilar de implante
individual recae en el usuario. Debe garantizarse que solo
se utilicen dispositivos, materiales y métodos validados
especificos del producto que sean adecuados para llevar a
cabo la esterilizacion.

Debe garantizarse que los métodos utilizados han sido
validados. El equipo y los dispositivos deben someterse a
un mantenimiento adecuado y a revisiones periddicas.

- El fabricante (protésico dental) de la TiBase y de la
restauracion debe informar al dentista de la necesidad de
esterilizar el pilar de implante antes de introducirlo en la
boca del paciente.

Aplicacion en la boca

Use el tornillo del pilar no utilizado y las herramientas
proporcionadas por el fabricante del implante para atornillar
la TiBase en el implante, respetando los pares de apriete
especificados.

IX. Observaciones sobre la manipulacion

Co

ntraindicaciones:

Si el paciente es hipersensible a la zirconia o a cualquier otro
componente, no se debera utilizar este producto.

Para restauraciones con correccion de angulacion de mas de
20 grados con respecto al eje del implante.

Para las restauraciones cuya longitud supere una relacion de

1

1,25 con respecto a la longitud del implante.

Advertencia:

Si el paciente o el profesional especialista mostraran una
reaccion hipersensible, tal como sarpullido, dermatitis, etc.,
deje de utilizar el producto y consulte a un médico
inmediatamente.

Atencion:
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. Este producto no debe utilizarse en caso de presencia de
maloclusion, apretamiento mandibular o bruxismo.

. Cuando frese el bloque o recorte, amole y pula la
restauracion, utilice una méascara antipolvo y una aspiradora
con filtro de aire homologadas para evitar que sus pulmones
inhalen el polvo.

. Cuando frese el bloque o recorte, amole y pula la
restauracion, utilice gafas de seguridad para evitar que el
polvo penetre en sus ojos. Si el polvo penetra en sus ojos,
lavelos inmediatamente con abundante agua y consulte a un
médico.

. No utilice el producto para ningun fin excepto para
restauraciones dentales. Este producto solo esta previsto
para aplicaciones dentales.

. No toque los objetos calentados en el horno sin proteccion

adecuada en las manos.

Este producto es especialmente translicido; por lo tanto, se

debe considerar su idoneidad para enmascarar superficies

subyacentes como un pilar de implante metalico o una
preparacion del diente muy oscura o descolorida.

. Los méargenes se deben preparar con un bisel profundo y
hombros redondeados, redondeando bordes cortantes y
esquinas para eliminar las esquinas de preparacion afiladas.
El angulo de la superficie axial debe ser de entre 0y 20
grados.

. Al disefar un pilar de implante hibrido, evite lo siguiente:
hombros profundos, margenes en J, bordes cortantes,
margenes dentados, pilares no conicos, socavaduras,
ranuras guia, formacion de orificios de retencion y esquinas
afiladas.

. Mantenga el siguiente grosor de producto para fabricar
protesis:

Pilar de implante hibrido Corona del pilar de implante hibrido

. <20°

O BIEN
El grosor minimo de la pared de la restauracion debe ser de
0,8 mm.

Los parametros de este producto para fabricar protesis son los
siguientes:

Producto Parametro

Altura del pilar™ 4,0 mm - 16,7mm
0°-20°

0,8 mm -9,5mm

Angulacién

Grosor de pared

Diametro 3,3 mm - 6,0 mm?

Altura gingival 1,0 mm?

*1 La FDA considera que la altura del pilar es la porcion de "mufién" que
queda por encima del cuello gingival donde se fijan las restauraciones.

*2 Los parametros del diametro y la altura gingival dependen de la TiBase
seleccionada.

10. Elija un tono que sea mas brillante que el color previsto para
una restauracion gruesa, ya que puede quedar mas
apagado segun el grosor de la restauracion.

. Al sinterizar este producto por primera vez en el CEREC
SpeedFire, confirme con el proveedor del CEREC SpeedFire
si es compatible con este producto.

12. Compruebe el coeficiente de expansion térmica del
glaseado de la porcelana en las instrucciones técnicas del
fabricante para asegurar la compatibilidad.

13. No retire la restauracion del horno de sinterizacion mientras
hay altas temperaturas, ya que el enfriamiento puede
provocar roturas.

14. Si el CEREC SpeedFire se utiliza como horno de
sinterizacion, extraiga la restauracion del CEREC SpeedFire
siguiendo las indicaciones del programa de sinterizacion.

15. Al utilizar un horno de sinterizacién por primera vez y
cambiar una condicién de sinterizacion, pueden variar los
colores tras el proceso. Sinterice un trozo pequefio de
zirconia de antemano y confirme el color.

16. No se recomiendan los implantes de diametro pequefio y los
pilares angulados para la regién posterior.

17. No utilice ningin cemento, material o componente del
sistema CAD/CAM que no se hayan identificado
especificamente como compatibles con este dispositivo.

Cuidado relativo al uso:

1. El lado de la muesca del soporte metélico es la capa del
cuerpo, la parte opuesta es la capa de esmalte. Segun el
ajuste del escaner o de la maquina fresadora, la capa de
esmalte y la capa de cuerpo pueden mecanizarse en la
direccion opuesta. Confirme que el bloque es compatible
antes de realizar el procesado.

2. Se recomienda el fresado en seco. Si se realiza el
fresado/amolado utilizando agua de refrigeracion
contaminada con ceramica vitrea de base silicea (cristal de
disilicato de litio, etc.), la translucidez de la zirconia puede
reducirse después del horneado. Antes de fresar/amolar,
limpie la camara de fresado/amolado, el tanque de agua de
refrigeracion y el inserto del filtro. El agua de refrigeracion
debe cambiarse para garantizar resultados éptimos.

3. No utilice el bloque si se constata que presenta alguna grieta

después de sacarlo del embalaje.

No lo utilice si existe alguna grieta en la restauracion.

Elimine este producto como residuo médico para prevenir

infecciones.

Informacion de seguridad para IRM:

Este dispositivo hecho de ceramica se considera seguro para

RM. Sin embargo, si la restauracién consta de varias partes, se

debe clasificar seguin la pieza con menor nivel de seguridad.

Si desea mas informacién, consulte

http://kuraraydental.com/product-category/chairside-products/

chair-side-cad-cam/.

Almacenamiento:

. Almacene el producto en un sitio fresco y seco. Mantenga el

producto alejado de la luz solar directa.

El producto debe ser almacenado a 10 - 30 °C (50 - 86 °F).

No retire el bloque de su embalaje durante el

almacenamiento.

El bloque es fragil y debe manejarse con cuidado.

El producto debe ser almacenado en un lugar adecuado al

que solo tenga acceso el personal del laboratorio dental.

El producto debera ser utilizado antes de la fecha de

caducidad indicada en el envase.
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[GARANTIA]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. sustituira cualquier producto que
resulte defectuoso.
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. no acepta responsabilidad alguna
por pérdida o dafio, directo, indirecto, resultante o especial,
derivado de la aplicacién o el uso o la incapacidad para utilizar
estos productos. Antes de la utilizacion, el usuario determinara la
idoneidad de los productos para el uso previsto y el usuario
asume todo riesgo y responsabilidad en relacion con esto.

[NOTA]
"KATANA" y "CERABIEN" son marcas registradas o marcas
comerciales de NORITAKE CO., LIMITED.
"PANAVIA" es una marca registrada o marca comercial de
KURARAY CO., LTD.

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.
300 Higashiyama, Miyoshi-cho, Miyoshi, Aichi 470-0293, Japan
TEL +81-561-32-8953 FAX +81-561-32-8976

US Distributed by Kuraray America, Inc.
32 0ld Slip, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10005
Caution: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of
a dental professional.
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